910 SESSION LAWS [Chap.
CHAPTER 713—S8. F. No. 1468

‘An act relating to the Department of Aeronautics; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 860.014, Subdivision 6,
as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 360.014,
Subdivision 6, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 713, Section
32, is amended to read:

Subdivigion 6. The commissioner may appoint an assis-
tant commissioner of aeronautics, who shall be experienced in
aeronautics. He shall serve at the pleasure of the commissioner
and shall be in the unclassified service of the state. He shall
devote full time to the duties of his office. The commissioner
may, by written order filed in his office, delegate to him any
of the powers or duties vested in or imposed upon said com-
migsioner by this act. Such delegated powers and duties may
be exercised by him in the name of the commissioner. Such
assistant commissioner shall, before entering upon the per-
formance of his official duties, give bond to the state, in the
penal sum of $10,000 and under the same provisions and con-
ditions as the commissioner’s bond.

Approved April 24, 1953.

CHAPTER 714—S8. F. No. 1517
[Coded]

An act relating to the Department of Agriculture, Dairy
and Food, prescribing the salary of the deputy commissioner
thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1.  [17.37] Deputy commissioner; salary pro-
visions. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the
contrary, the basic rate of the salary of the deputy commis-
sioner of agriculture, dairy and food, is hereby fixed at $6,600
per annum, and the annual adjustment increment thereof is
hereby fixed at $200. Such deputy commissioner shall be en-
titled to receive annual adjustment increments in the manner
provided in Lawsg 1951, Chapter 713, Section 2, or any amend-
ment thereof, for other state officers therein named. The salary
of such deputy commissioner shall be increased or decreased
in the manner provided by Laws 1951, Chapter 713, Section 2,
or any amendment thereof, for the increase or decrease of the
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salaries of other state officers therein named. The salary of
such deputy commissioner shall be paid as provided by Laws
1951, Chapter 713, Section 2, Subdivision 4, or any amend-
ment thereof.

Approved April 24, 1953.

CHAPTER 715—8. F. No. 1534
[Coded]

An act providing for detachment of such lands from cities,
villages and school districts as may be located within major
atrports operated by public corporations organized under Sec-
tions 860.101 to 360.125, Minnesota Statutes 1948, and pro-
viding for tazation of taxable properties therein for ceriain
atrport purposes, and providing for the establishment of a
base for the issuance of bonds by any school district affected by
such detachment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [360.126] Detachment of certain major
airports land from cities, villages and school districts, Lands
constituting any major airport or a part thereof now and which
may hereafter be operated by any public corporation organized
under sections 360.101 to 360.125, Minnesota Statutes 1949,
and embraced within any city, village or school district organ-
ized under the laws of the state, are hereby detached from
such city, village or school district.

Sec. 2. .[360.127] Major airport, definition. Major
airport as herein used is defined to mean any airport now or
which may hereafter be operated by such public corporation as
a terminal for regular, scheduled air passenger service.

Sec. 3. [360.128] Commissioner of taxation, duty to
value and assess certain taxable property. The commissioner
of taxation of the State of Minnesota shall value and agsess
the taxable property in said area and shall report the same to
the county auditor of the county in which such property is
situated on or before October 1at of each year.

See. 4. [360.129] Metropolitan Airports Commission,
duties. The said commission shall on or before the 10th day
of October of each calendar year certify to the county auditor
of said county, the amount determined by the commission to
be raised on taxable properties within such territory to pro-
vide funds for policing and fire protection at and within said
airport, and for the construction, maintenance and repair of



